

#### September 11, 2020

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Attn: Ms. Judy Edelbrock (R6-ECDWA) Water Enforcement Branch U.S. EPA Region 6 1201 Elm Street, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75270-2102 Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7017 0530 0001 0086 6594

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

#### Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on September 11, 2020 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Haby, Use President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated



### September 11, 2020

U.S. Department of Justice Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7017 0530 0001 0086 6600

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San

Antonio Division

#### Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on September 11, 2020 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E.

Vice President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated

## Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unautho	orizea Discharg	je of vvastewater	Керопаріє	e Eπiuent Violation	Othr
General Inform	nation				
Entity Name:	San Antonio V	Nater System	Teleph	one: 210	-233-3274
X Permitte		The state of the s	Subscriber		
TCEQ Region:	: 13 Co	ounty: Bexar	Permit Number_	10137-008-Sa	alado Creek
Noncomplianc	e Summary				
discharge): The	address of the s		scharge route, and estir d Thousand Oaks , Ove Ferg: 172A1		
	SR#: 3420108 / I compliance: <u>Gr</u>		RC: Sewer Main 52228	52316	
Duration: Sew	ver Manhole 522;	 28 / Start 09/07/20	020 17:00 / End 09/07/	2020 17:15 / Hrs .25	6 / Gals 15
<u> </u>				18(44)	
2			. =	* 172 - 1120 -	New York Control of the Control of t
Potential Dana	age to bloomer.	Hoolth and Cafat	y or the Environment	No Cionificant Day	
Potential Dang	jers to Human i	Health and Safety	y or the Environment:	No Significant Dar	igers
		31			
Actions Taken					
Monitoring Date	ta: Data should	be attached or s	ubmitted to TCEQ wh	nen available.	
	yes	Xr	no Field Measurem	ents	
	yes	<u> </u>	10 Laboratory Sam	ples	
	yes	Xr	no Fish Kill, If yes,	estimated number killed	
Actions Taken	to Mitigate Adv	verse Effects: <u>Are</u>	ea Cleaned and Disin	fected, Flushed Are	ea with H2O
Actions Taken	to Correct the	Problem and Pre	vent Recurrence: 8	nch Sewer Main, U	nstopped Main
	· 60				
Verification In	formation				
Information Re	eported By	Richard S	4 41	LC/TV	OPERATOR III
	<u> </u>	(Name)		0/1/1	(Title) JEFF H
Date Reported	9/7/	2020	Signature:	11/19/1	HIGERESU
TCEQ 0501 (Nov	ember 5, 2002) If t the	the noncompliance is e permit number of th	an unauthorized discharge ne treatment plant to which	e from a wastewater co the collection system is	llection system, use stied.
TCEQ Region	13 Phone: 490		-		n 13 Fax: 545-4329

# Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Un	Unauthorized Discharge of Wastewater					Reportable Effluent Violation Othr				
General I	nforma	tion								
Entity Nar	ne:	San Anto	nio Water S	ystem		Telephor	ne:	210-233	-3274	
X Per	mitte				Subsc	riber				
TCEQ Re	gion:_	13	County:	Bexar	Permit	Number	10137	-008-Salado	Creek	
Noncomp	liance	Summar	у							
	: <u>The a</u>		ce (include lo the spill was						orized to River/Creek	
Case #: 48	320 / SF	#: 34231	95 / INSP#: 6	49727 / SR	C: Sewer M	lain 93390 81	1579			
Cause of	Nonco	mpliance	: Grease							•
										•
Duration:	Sewe	Manhole	93391 / Sta	rt 09/10/202	20 08:11 /	End 09/10/20	020 08:50	/ Hrs .65 / G	als 1950	•
				****						
		,,			10.00					
Potential	 Dange	rs to Hur	nan Health a	and Safety	or the Env	/ironment: <u>N</u>	lo Signific	ant Dangers	5	•
Actions T	aken									1
		Data sh	ould bo atta	chod or su	ibmitted to	TCEO whe	n availabl	9		
IVIOTIILOTIIT	y Dala		ould be atta res	X no	F	d Measuremen		С.		
	yes X no					Laboratory Samples				
			es	X no	o Fish	Kill, If yes, est	timated nun	nber killed		
Actions T with H2O		Mitigate	e Adverse E	ffects: <u>Spil</u>	l Containe	d, Area Clea	aned and	Disinfected,	Flushed Area	
										•
Actions T	aken t	Correc	the Probler	n and Prev	vent Recur	rence: 8 Inc	ch Sewer	Main, Unsto	pped Main	-
										• <u>-</u>
Verification	on Info	rmation								
Information	on Rep	orted By		Richard S (Name)	antos	Mark	M.T	LC/TV OPER	RATOR III	HABY
Date Rep	orted .		9/10/2020		Signature:		149	VIVE &	KE'S IDEU	TAROUT
TCEQ 050	1 (Nover	nber 5, 200	(2) If the nonco	ompliance is a number of the	an unautholize treatment p	ed discharge flant to which th	from a waste ne collection	ewater collection system is tied.	n system, use	IN

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096